



\$~2

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

LA.APP. 672/2011

TEJ PRATAP SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Anuroop P.S. & Mr. Dhananjay  
Mehlawat, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. S.S. Siddiqui, Advocate for  
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Advocate  
for R-1/UOI  
Ms. Rhea Verma, Advocate for  
R-2/DMRC

**CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

%

**20.02.2025**

**CM APPL.59866/2023 (delay of 1914 days)**

1. On 04.07.2024, last opportunity was granted to non-applicants to file reply to the captioned applications.
2. On 22.10.2024, one more opportunity was granted to the non-applicants to file reply.
3. Since the reply has not been filed, the right of non-applicants to file reply is closed.
4. At this stage, learned counsel for respondent No.2 submits that she has no objection to the present application being allowed.
5. Accordingly, the delay of 1914 days is condoned in filing the application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC.



**CM APPL.59865/2023 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC moved by LRs of deceased appellant for their substitution) &**

6. Mr. Anuroop P.S.-learned counsel for the proposed LRs of deceased appellant submits that LR, details whereof mentioned in para 3 of the application, are only to be brought on record. He further submits that remaining LR would be giving their no objection in their favour by way of an affidavit. Let the same be filed positively within four weeks.
7. Re-notify on 18.07.2025.

**REGISTRAR**

**FEBRUARY 20, 2025**

vk