



\$~2

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

LA.APP. 672/2011

TEJ PRATAP SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Dhananjay Mehlawat and  
Mr. Humayun Khan, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Joohu Kumari, Adv. for  
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Adv. for  
R-1/UIO  
Ms. Rhea Verma, Adv. for R-2  
(thr. vc)

**CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

%

**11.03.2026**

**CM APPL. 59865/2023 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC moved by LRs  
of deceased appellant for their substitution)**

1. Affidavit on behalf of Ms. Deep Kiran Kaur and Ms. Komal Kaur has been filed in terms of para 6 of Order dated 20.02.2025.
2. As per the Will dated 20.09.2013, the appellant has bequeathed the rights to receive the compensation in favour of proposed LRs Nos.(A, B & C) of deceased appellant.
3. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the proposed LRs of deceased appellant that proposed LR No.(F)-



Smt. Rajvinder Kaur, widow has also expired and seeks time to move necessary application in this behalf. Let necessary steps be taken before the next date.

4. Re-notify on 15.05.2026.

**REGISTRAR**

**MARCH 11, 2026**

vk